

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----:
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION :
CORPORATION, :

Plaintiff-Applicant, :

v. :

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT :
SECURITIES LLC, :

Defendant. :

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)
SIPA LIQUIDATION
(Substantively Consolidated)

-----:
In re: :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, :

Debtor. :

-----:
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation :
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

SAUL B. KATZ, *et al.*, :

Defendants. :

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05287 (BRL)

Case No. 1:11-cv-03605-JSR

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO STERLING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution
CHRISTOPHER H. LAROSA
Associate General Counsel
LAUREN T. ATTARD
Staff Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
1. The Nature of the Relationship.....	4
2. The Warning Signs	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE, <u>INTER ALIA</u> , UNDER SECTION 548(a)(1)(A) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND SECTION 276 OF THE NYDCL, UNLESS THEY CAN PROVE “GOOD FAITH”.....	10
II. UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND THE NYDCL, “GOOD FAITH” IS PART OF AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND THUS SHOULD NOT BE DETERMINED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS	12
A. The Standards Governing “Good Faith” Under the Bankruptcy Code and the NYDCL Are Comparable	13
III. SIPA DOES NOT ALTER SECTION 548(c)’s “GOOD FAITH” STANDARD.....	15
IV. SECTION 548(c)’s “GOOD FAITH” STANDARD IS COMPARABLE TO FEDERAL AND STATE LAW STANDARDS APPLICABLE TO THE DEFENDANTS PRIOR TO THE BLMIS LIQUIDATION	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 198 B.R. 70 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)	12, 15, 17
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 218 B.R. 689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)	18
<i>In re A.R. Baron Co., Inc.</i> , 226 B.R. 790 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	17
<i>In re Bayou Group, LLC</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	10-14, 22
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), appeal pending, No. 10-2378 (2d Cir.)	18
<i>In re Best Products, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Brown v. E.F. Hutton Group, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991).....	22
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	21-22
<i>In re Dreier LLP</i> , 2011 WL 2412581 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011)	10-14, 24
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc. v. Galdari</i> , 1987 WL 6164 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 1987).....	18
<i>Fezzani v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 592 F.Supp.2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>First Capital Investment Holdings LLC v. Wilson Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2119737 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011)	23
<i>First Lincoln Holdings, Inc. v. Equitable Life Assurance Society of U.S.</i> , 43 Fed.Appx. 462 (2d Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Gredd v. Bear Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff'd., in part, and rev'd,</i> <i>in part</i> , 397 B. R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	11
<i>Grumman Allied Indus., Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Harsco Corp. v. Segui</i> , 91 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 61 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Hill v. Spencer Savings & Loan Assoc.</i> (<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman</i>), 83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988).....	16
<i>Hill v. Spencer Savings & Loan Assoc.</i> (<i>In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.</i>), 94 B.R. 817 (D.N.J. 1989).....	17
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 15
<i>Kosovich v. Metro Homes, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 5171737 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 30, 2009)	23
<i>In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , ___ U. S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 1784 (2010)	21
<i>Miller v. Harding</i> , 2000 WL 1792990 (1st Cir. Dec. 5, 2000)	23
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	13
<i>Picard v. Taylor (In re Park South Securities, LLC)</i> , 326 B.R. 505 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	17
<i>In re PSINet, Inc.</i> , 271 B.R. 1 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>In re Refco Secs. Lit.</i> , 759 F.Supp.2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 378 F.Supp. 906 (E. D. Pa. 1974)	9
<i>SEC v. S.J. Salmon & Co.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 867 (S.D.N.Y. 1974)	11, 15, 17
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	11
<i>SIPC v. Ambassador Church Finance/Development Group, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. den. sub nom., Pine Street Baptist</i> <i>Church v. SIPC</i> , 479 U.S. 850 (1986)	15
<i>Starr ex rel. Estate of Sampson v. Georgeson Shareholder, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 239 B.R. 698 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 210 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 15, 17
<i>Trefny v. Bear Stearns Secs. Corp.</i> , 243 B.R. 300 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	16
<i>U. S. v. DiPascali</i> , Case No. 09 CR 764 (EJS) (S.D.N.Y.)	3

STATUTES AND RULES:

Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §

78bbb.....	19
78fff(b).....	2, 15
78fff-1(a).....	2
78fff-2(c)(1).....	17, 18
78fff-2(c)(3).....	2, 9, 15, 16, 17
78lll(4).....	2

United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §

544(b).....	3
547.....	2
548.....	1, 3, 9
548(a).....	1
548(a)(1).....	10
548(a)(1)(A).....	8, 11, 12, 13
548(c).....	1, 8-10, 12-14, 15, 19, 22-24
550(a)(2).....	14
550(b)(1).....	14

SIPC Rules, 17 C.F.R. §300.

100.....	4
503(a).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

STATUTES AND RULES:

PAGE

Rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, 17 C.F.R. §240.

10b-59, 10, 19, 20, 23
10b-1019, 20

N.Y. Debtor and Creditor Law §

272.....12, 13
273.....3, 13
274.....3, 13
275.....3, 13
276.....3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 23, 24
278.....3, 9, 10
278(1).....12, 23, 24
278(a)13
279.....3, 10

N.Y. Civil Procedure Law and Rules §

213(8).....3

TREATISE:

6 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 749.02 (16th ed. 2011)17

OTHER:

59 Fed. Reg. 59,612 (Nov. 17, 1994).....20
